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Office of Electricitv Ombudsman
(A Statutory Body of Govt of NJC f o{ Ilelhi under the Elec;trrcrty Act. 200:l)

B-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi - 110 057
(Phone No 3250601 1, Fax No 261 41205)

Appeal No. F. ELECT/Ombudsma nl20A7 1165

Appeal against Orcjer dated 13 02 2007 passed by CGRF
NDPL in CG No 0102B112/06/SMB (K No 31500143928)

ln the matter of:
Shrr tlal Kamal

Versus

M/s North Delhi Power L td

Present:-

Appellant

Respondent

Appellanl

Responilerl

Shri Raj Kamal appellant

Shri Jagal Srngh. l\GM, Distt. Shalimar Bagh,
Shrr Prarnoc Kumar, Section Officer,
Shri Vivek, [-xccutivc (lcgal) anti
Shri Sural Das Guru, Fxecutive Legal all on behaii of NDPr

Date of F{earing: 07.09.2006
Date of Order 21 09.?007

ORDER NO. OMBUDSMAN/2007 1165

Appellant Sfrri Ra1 Karnai re.':;rderit oi 3i55, (New 3i4/), Ground Floor. Sanl
Nagar, Burari, Delhi has filed this appeal agarnst CGRF-NDPt s order daiccj
13 02.2007 in the case CG No 01028112/06/5MB, statrng thai CGRF tn its order
has allowed assessment for a period of 6 months holding that the meter was
slclw, whrch is withoul any basis His contentron,that the meter was not defective,
but the supply was noi in use bei:ausr; thc; sfrops remarned closed,was nottaken
lrito consideratron

lhe brief backilround oi thc.;ilse rs that Appellant's old meter was
replaceci on 03.03 2004 and i?.espronCeni raised the assessment bill for the
periori 17.09.2002 to 03"03 2004 as low consumption was reccrded by the old

meter rluring this period Appellant tiled a cornplaint before CGRF oblecting to

the assessment bill raised bv thc resporidcnt for the period 17 09 2002 to
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03 03 2004 on the basis of average consumption, recordecl from 15.05 2002 to
17 09.2002 and 03 03 2004 to 19 09 2004 Appellant stated before CGRF that
during the period the shops remained vacant and supply was not in use CGRF
in its order observed that the old meter had recorded 397 units between the:
period 1/,092002 till its replacement on 03.03 2004 and the low consumption
recorded,implies that the meter was slow. However, the CGRF restrrctecj the
assessment period to 6 months as per DVBs order no. CO-ii/P-21126 daterl
10 05 2000

Not satisfied with the CGRF's orclcr Appellant has filed this appeal statrng
that the CGRF's decision that the metcr was slow, is without any basis / reporr,
and has requested to quash the assessmeni bil! along with LPSC charges

After scrutiny of contents of appeal, CGRF's order and submissions made
by the Respondent, the case was fixed for hearing on 07.09.2007. Appellant Shrr
Raj Kamal attended himself and on behalf of Respondent Shri Jagat Singh,
AGM, Distt" Shalrmar Bagh, Shri Pramod Kumar, Section Officer, Shri Vivek,
Executive Legal and Shri Suraj Das Guru, F xecutive Legal attended

During the hearing, Appellant sl:rted that the connection was betng useri
for providing supply to 5 nurnber shop:;. qrven on rent, and the shops werc not
regularly in use. The meter was alngi:t and the consurnption recorded by it was
actual, and the bills were paid accordingly

The Respondent stated that thc meter was replaced on 03.03.2004 wrth
meter 'faulty' and 'burnt' remarks. The old meter had recorded a low
consumption i e. approximately 20 units per month and as such the assessnrent
done,is in order" The Respondcnt fiirther stated that the consumption was much
higher prior to 17.09.2002 and after 03 L'i3 '2004

It is observed from the rneter book records and consumption pattern
produced by the Respondent that the meter had recorded consumption regularly
and has not been reported to be faulty or burnt prior to 03.03.2004. lt is only
when the meter was replaced on 03.03.2004 under the mass replacement
proqram, that the remarks that meter is faulty and burnt were recorded on the
meter installation protocol proforma datcd 03 03.2004 Surprisrnqly this meter
change report is unsigned both by ti"re aqency which changed that meter and by
tht: NDPL representative

Before CGRF, the Respondent has siated that the rneter was re piaced orr

03 03.2004 with "meter faulty" remarks arrd keeping in view the low consumption
recorded earlier, assessment was done on the basis of 6 months average
consumption, prior to and after the replacement of meter. Respondent has not
stated before the CGRF that the meter was found burnt.
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As per DERC Requlations 200?, assessment on the basis of 6 months
average consumption prior to, and after replacement of meter, is done when the
meter had not recorded any consumption and had remained sticky or burnt.
Here in this case the record shows that the meter had been working regularly
and the last reading was also recorded as 4427 units on 03.03.2004 As such the
meter ltad neither remained sticky nor was burnt from 17 09"2002 onwards, and
for thr: period for which assessmenl w:ls r)one by the Responcie nt. Responoenr
furthcr contendetj that the consumpiron was higher after replacement of olcj
rneter Ihe records indir;ate that the incter was replar;ed on 03 03.2004 ancl first
readrnq was recorded on 18.03 2004, showinq a consumption of 37 unrts only.
The next reading was recorded on 09 06.2004 which showed a consumption of
257 units for a period of 3 months ancJ 6 days Later on the consumption has
increased gradually, but is found to be very inconsistent, may be because of
inconsistency in use due to sporadic occupation of the shops There is no raw I
Dt RC Regulation which states that iow r;onsumption irnplies that the meter is
slow, without actual testing of the nrclci'. I hc old meter had recorcied iow
consumption from 17 Og 2002 to 03 03 2004, but respondent never suspecterj
thc meter was faulty nor tested rt for rts accuracy. lt is therefore ordered that the
assessrnent bill raiseri ts not [rased on anv provisron in the DERC Reouiatrons
and as such the same is quashed

The CGRF order is accordingly set aside. ,)r
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